null : MEERUT

Part Il Office Order No .751

CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

Sub : Grant of Non Functional upgradation to AAOs.

Authority : Office Note No. AN/IV/8088/AAO/NFU Date 18/11/2022

Consequent upon sanction issued by GOI, Min. Of Finance, Deptt.
06.11.2020, circulated vide HQrs Office circutar No. AN/XIV/14162
grants Non-Functional Up gradation (NFU) to the following AAQ in the Grade Pay of Rs. 5400

CPC) with effect from the date mentioned against their names.

SLNo Name/Desg
DoB

1 JITENDRA SINGH
AAO /8341564
12/01/1981

2 Arun Kumar Singh
AAO /8346321
13/12/1985

3 Vikas Kumar
AAO /8341998
07/04/1984

4 NETRA PAL SHARMA

AAO /8340195

05/11/1984

Manoj Kumar

AAO /8346061

02/02/1982

6 SANDEEP KUMAR
AAQ / 8324636
25/01/1978

w

7 Shalendra Kumar Ahirwar

AAO /8340959
05/08/1982

8 Arun Kumar Patel
AAO / 8345098
15/05/1983

9 Vipin Kumar Sharma
AAO / 8346056
10/01/1982

10 Anuj Kumar
AAO /8346113
12/06/1986

11 VIVEK KUMAR
AAO /8345155
12/03/1988

12 Sunil Kumar Yadav
AAQ /8341183
26/01/1981

13 SHAURABH SHRIVASTAVA

AAO /8340155
28/10/1980

14 Vikash Kumar Verma
AAQ /8348305
06/02/1985

15 Amarjeet Kumar
AAQ /8340321
23/12/1980

16 Gyanendra Gangwar
AAQ /8339219
17/05/1986

2. In accordance with the ibid OM the re
would be in Level 8 of the Pay Matrix an
Functional Upgradation (NFU), which is subject to the fol

(a) . Benefit of Pay Fixation as per Rule 13 of CCS (Revised Pay)
and their pay fixation under Rule 13 of CCS (RP) Rules, 20186, there will be no

AAOs.

(b) ~ After grant of NFU to AAOs in pay level-9
further pay fixation on promotion to the post of Accounts Officer in Pay Level-9.
(c) NFU will be reckoned for financial upgradation under MACP Scheme. Sub
is to be reckoned from the date of grant of NFU.

(dy This supersedes all earlier Part It Office Orders on MACPS alread

Matrix Level-9 if any.

Generated by Tulip on Thu Nov 24 12:36:39 IST 2022

Present Office

Org

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) BEG&C
ROORKEE
CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA{ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) GRRC
LANSDOWNE
CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
Z0O (ARMY) AGRA

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) KRC
RANIKHET
CDA(ARMY) Meerut
LAO (S) COD AGRA

CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) GRRC
LANSDOWNE
CDA(ARMY) Meerut
CDA (TRGYMEERUT

. CDA(ARMY) Meerut
PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY

vised pay scale of the post of Asstt. Accounts
d Level 9 on completion of 04 years in grade pay of R
jowing terms and conditions:-

Office Posted

Date : 18/11/2022

NFU Pay Level
Effect Datg
g
13/11/2022
9
14/11/2022
9
14/11/2022
9
14/11/2022
9
15/11/2022
g
16/11/2022
9
19/11/2022
9
19/11/2022
9
19/11/2022
9
20/11/2022
5
26/11/2022
9
27/11/2022
9
27/11/2022
S
27/11/2022

9
13/11/2022

9
16/11/2022

Rules 2016 shall be available at the time of grant of NFU to

y granted to thé effected AAOs after 01.01.2016 in Pay

Of Expenditure vide OM No. F. No. 25-2/2017-1C/E 1ii(ii) dated
/7th CPCAVol-t dated 13.11.2020, CDA (Army) Meerut hereby
(PB2) i.e. Pay Matrix Level 8 (7th

Officer in the Defence Accounts Department
s. 4800 (PB-2)/Level 8. This is a Non-

sequent financial upgradation under MACPS, if any,

Page 1

o



3. With regard to fixation of pay on grant of Non Functional Upgrad
Meerut website) should be exercised to AN-HII Section of Main Office

CDA(ARMY)MEERUT

null - MEERUT

Pay fixation will be carried out as per the extant rules on the subject.

File No. AN/IVV/8088/AAOINFU
Dated:-18.11.2022

Copy To

1. CGDA

2. PCDA(PENSIONS)PRAYAGRAJ

3. PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY

4. PAO (ORS) BEG&C ROORKEE

5. PAO (ORS) GRRC LANSDOWNE

6. Z0 (ARMY) AGRA

7. PAO (ORS) KRC RANIKHET

3. LAO (Sy COD AGRA

9. The ONC AN-l, AN-lI, AN-lll, AN-V,AN-VI & AN-VIl Sections
10. CDA (RTC) Meerut

11. The OI/C SIC Sec., 'E' Sec., IFA Cell, Alc Sec., IA Cell,

12. Guard File, Service Book & APAR Dossiers of concerned.
13. Officers Concerned

7

a4~ IT&SHIl Cell (Local)

Generated by Tufip on Thu Nov 24 12:36:39 IST 2022

ation, option (
within one month from the date of publicatio

o
ok |

Option form can be downloaded from CDA [Army]
n of this Part 1} 0.0.

®

f

Akhitesh Kumar
SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

For Information please.

For Information please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.

For information and necessary action
please.
For uploading on CDA (Army) Website

Fﬁ/t ~ ('{.(,/Arg A ii

Akhilesh Kumar
SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

!f wh
Y

Page 2

N P AV 1



