

Part II Office Order No .751

Date: 18/11/2022

Sub: Grant of Non Functional upgradation to AAOs.

Authority: Office Note No. AN/IV/8088/AAO/NFU Date 18/11/2022

Consequent upon sanction issued by GOI, Min. Of Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure vide OM No. F. No. 25-2/2017-IC/E III(ii) dated 06.11.2020, circulated vide HQrs Office circular No. AN/XIV/14162/7th CPC/VoI-II dated 13.11.2020, CDA (Army) Meerut hereby grants Non-Functional Up gradation (NFU) to the following AAO in the Grade Pay of Rs. 5400(PB2) i.e. Pay Matrix Level 9 (7th CPC) with effect from the date mentioned against their names.

SLNo	Name/Desg DoB	Present Office Org	Office Posted Org	NFU Pay Level Effect Date
1	JITENDRA SINGH AAO / 8341564 12/01/1981	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 13/11/2022
2	Arun Kumar Singh AAO / 8346321 13/12/1985	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 14/11/2022
3	Vikas Kumar AAO / 8341998 07/04/1984	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY		9 14/11/2022
4	NETRA PAL SHARMA AAO / 8340195 05/11/1984	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 14/11/2022
5	Manoj Kumar AAO / 8346061 02/02/1982	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT	* 4	9 15/11/2022
6	SANDEEP KUMAR AAO / 8324636 25/01/1978	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) BEG&C ROORKEE		9 16/11/2022
7	Shalendra Kumar Ahirwar AAO / 8340959 05/08/1982	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 19/11/2022
8	Arun Kumar Patel AAO / 8345098 15/05/1983	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) GRRC LANSDOWNE		9 19/11/2022
9	Vipin Kumar Sharma AAO / 8346056 10/01/1982	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 19/11/2022
10	Anuj Kumar AAO / 8346113 12/06/1986	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA(ARMY)MEERUT		9 20/11/2022
11	VIVEK KUMAR AAO / 8345155 12/03/1988	CDA(ARMY) Meerut ZO (ARMY) AGRA		9 26/11/2022
12	Sunil Kumar Yadav AAO / 8341183 26/01/1981	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) KRC RANIKHET		9 27/11/2022
13	SHAURABH SHRIVASTAVA AAO / 8340155 28/10/1980	CDA(ARMY) Meerut LAO (S) COD AGRA		9 27/11/2022
14	Vikash Kumar Verma AAO / 8348305 06/02/1985	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) GRRC LANSDOWNE		9 27/11/2022
15	Amarjeet Kumar AAO / 8340321 23/12/1980	CDA(ARMY) Meerut CDA (TRG) MEERUT		9 13/11/2022
16	Gyanendra Gangwar AAO / 8339219 17/05/1986	CDA(ARMY) Meerut PAO (ORS) JRC BAREIL	Υ	9 16/11/2022

2. In accordance with the ibid OM the revised pay scale of the post of Asstt. Accounts Officer in the Defence Accounts Department would be in Level 8 of the Pay Matrix and Level 9 on completion of 04 years in grade pay of Rs. 4800 (PB-2)/Level 8. This is a Non-Functional Upgradation (NFU), which is subject to the following terms and conditions:

Benefit of Pay Fixation as per Rule 13 of CCS (Revised Pay) Rules 2016 shall be available at the time of grant of NFU to (a) E

AAOs.
(b) After grant of NFU to AAOs in pay level-9 and their pay fixation under Rule 13 of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016, there will be no further pay fixation on promotion to the post of Accounts Officer in Pay Level-9.
(c) NFU will be reckoned for financial upgradation under MACP Scheme. Subsequent financial upgradation under MACPS, if any, is to be reckoned from the date of grant of NFU.
(d) This supersedes all earlier Part II Office Orders on MACPS already granted to the effected AAOs after 01.01.2016 in Pay Matrix Level-9 if any.

3. With regard to fixation of pay on grant of Non Functional Upgradation, option (Option form can be downloaded from CDA [Army] Meerut website) should be exercised to AN-III Section of Main Office within one month from the date of publication of this Part II O.O. Pay fixation will be carried out as per the extant rules on the subject.

File No. AN/IV/8088/AAO/NFU Dated:-18.11.2022

Akhilesh Kumar SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Copy To

- 1. CGDA
- 2. PCDA(PENSIONS)PRAYAGRAJ
- 3. PAO (ORS) JRC BAREILY
- 4. PAO (ORS) BEG&C ROORKEE
- 5. PAO (ORS) GRRC LANSDOWNE
- 6. ZO (ARMY) AGRA
- 7. PAO (ORS) KRC RANIKHET
- 8. LAO (S) COD AGRA
- 9. The OI/C AN-I, AN-II, AN-III, AN-V, AN-VI & AN-VII Sections
- 10. CDA (RTC) Meerut
- 11. The OI/C S/C Sec., 'E' Sec., IFA Cell, A/c Sec., IA Cell,
- 12. Guard File, Service Book & APAR Dossiers of concerned.
- 13. Officers Concerned
- 14. IT&S-III Cell (Local)

For Information please.

For Information please.

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action please.

For information and necessary action

For uploading on CDA (Army) Website

Akhilesh Kumar SR ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Con